
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202 Master Case No.: 
1:21-MI-55555-JPB 

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN 
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
v. 

BRIAN KEMP, Governor of the State of 
Georgia, in his official capacity, et al., 

 
Defendants, 

 
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al., 

 
Intervenor-Defendants. 

 
Civil Action No.: 1:21-
cv-01284-JPB 
 
HEARING 
REQUESTED 

 
AME PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
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Pursuant to Rule 65 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiffs in the 

above-captioned case respectfully move the Court for an Order enjoining Defendants 

in the above-captioned case from enforcing, until this Court renders a final judgment, 

(1) Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-568(a)(5) which imposes felony penalties for ballot return 

assistance by assistors other than those set forth in Ga. Code Ann. §§ 21-2-385(a); 

and (2) those provisions of Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-382(c)(1) that require counties to 

locate drop boxes inside the offices of the board of registrars or inside advance 

voting locations, that require that such drop boxes be closed when voting is not being 

conducted, and that require surveillance of such drop boxes be conducted by an 

individual listed in that section.  

For the reasons set forth in detail in Plaintiffs’ accompanying Brief in Support 

of Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, and the evidence submitted in 

support thereof, Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims that 

these provisions violate the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. § 12131 et 

seq.) and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act (29 U.S.C. § 794) by denying voters 

with disabilities equal access to Georgia’s absentee voting program. Enforcing these 

laws during the 2024 primary, general, and any special or runoff elections would 

irreparably harm Plaintiffs and voters with disabilities across Georgia; this harm 

outweighs any harm Defendants would suffer were the Court to order the relief 
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sought by Plaintiffs; the balance of hardships weighs in Plaintiffs’ favor; and a 

preliminary injunction is in the public interest. 

This Motion raises critical issues of voting rights and disability 

discrimination. It implicates Congress’s promise of equal access for voters with 

disabilities to participate in our democracy. Consequently, Plaintiffs believe that oral 

argument would be helpful to resolve these issues. Plaintiffs therefore request a 

hearing on this Motion. 
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Respectfully submitted, this 17th day of May, 2023. 

/s/ Caitlin May 
Caitlin May (Ga. Bar No. 602081)  
cmay@acluga.org 
Rahul Garabadu (Ga. Bar No. 553777) 
rgarabadu@acluga.org  
Cory Isaacson (Ga. Bar No. 983797) 
cisaacson@acluga.org  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF 
GEORGIA, INC.  
P.O. Box 570738 
Atlanta, Georgia 30357  
Telephone: (678) 981-5295  
Facsimile: (770) 303-0060  
 
Susan P. Mizner (pro hac vice)  
smizner@aclu.org  
ACLU FOUNDATION, INC.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 343-0781  
 
Leah C. Aden (pro hac vice)  
laden@naacpldf.org  
John S. Cusick (pro hac vice)  
jcusick@naacpldf.org  
Alaizah Koorji (pro hac vice) 
akoorji@naacpldf.org  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND 
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, New York 10006  
Telephone: (212) 965-2200  
Facsimile: (212) 226-7592  
 
Anuja Thatte (pro hac vice) 

 
Sophia Lin Lakin (pro hac vice)  
slakin@aclu.org  
Davin M. Rosborough (pro hac vice)  
drosborough@aclu.org  
Jonathan Topaz (pro hac vice)  
jtopaz@aclu.org  
Dayton Campbell-Harris (pro hac vice) 
dcampbell-harris@aclu.org 
Casey Smith (pro hac vice) 
csmith@aclu.org 
ACLU FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (212) 519-7836  
Facsimile: (212) 549-2539 
  
Brian Dimmick (pro hac vice)  
bdimmick@aclu.org  
ACLU FOUNDATION, INC.  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 731-2395  
 
Debo P. Adegbile (pro hac vice)  
debo.adegbile@wilmerhale.com  
Alexandra Hiatt (pro hac vice) 
alexandra.hiatt@wilmerhale.com 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
HALE AND DORR LLP  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 230-8800  
Facsimile: (212) 230-8888  
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athatte@naacpldf.org  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND 
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
700 14th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 682-1300  
 
Tania Faransso (pro hac vice)  
tania.faransso@wilmerhale.com  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
Telephone: (202) 663-6000  
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363 
 
Nana Wilberforce (pro hac vice)  
nana.wilberforce@wilmerhale.com  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 443-5300  
Facsimile: (213) 443-5400  
  
 
 

George P. Varghese (pro hac vice)  
george.varghese@wilmerhale.com  
Stephanie Lin (pro hac vice)  
stephanie.lin@wilmerhale.com  
Mikayla C. Foster (pro hac vice) 
mikayla.foster@wilmerhale.com 
Arjun Jaikumar (pro hac vice) 
arjun.jaikumar@wilmerhale.com  
Sofia Brooks (pro hac vice) 
sophie.brooks@wilmerhale.com 
Lucas Fortier* (pro hac vice) 
lucas.fortier@wilmerhale.com 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02109  
Telephone: (617) 526-6000  
Facsimile: (617) 526-5000  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Sixth District of 
the African Methodist Episcopal 
Church, Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, 
Georgia ADAPT, Georgia Advocacy 
Office, and Southern Christian 
Leadership Conference  
 
* Pro hac vice forthcoming 
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

I hereby certify that the foregoing document has been prepared in accordance 

with the font type and margin requirements of L.R. 5.1, using font type of Times 

New Roman and a point size of 14. 

Dated: May 17, 2023     /s/ Caitlin May 

       Caitlin May 

       Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on May 17, 2023, I electronically filed this document with 

the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system which will automatically send email 

notification of such filing to the attorneys of record. 

Dated: May 17, 2023     /s/ Caitlin May 

    Caitlin May 

       Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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